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Monday, December 3, 1913/Agraha-
yana 12, 1895 (Saka)

2The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock.

TMr Speaker in the Chatr]

OBITUARY REFERENCE
SHRI SAMAR GUHA (Contai):

We have got a sad news of the mur der of Khan Abdus Samad Achakzai who made a great contribution to the freedom of our country. May I request you that we pay our respects to him as a great son of undivided India, known as Baluchi Gandhi?

MR. SPEAKER: I. on behalf of you all. express our deep sorrow at this sad and tragic death of Khan Abdus Samad Achakzai who was in the very thick of our Independence movement and who wag a great pillar
o f support and strength to our lea ders in the freedom movement. We affectionately called him Baluchi 'Gandhi, It is so tragic that many of these great people have to suffer m^yrdom at the hands of their own
-countrymen, and Khan Abdus Samad Khan is one of those, like Lincoln, he ha* also been taken away by the
■cruel hand of his own countrymen.
We All express our sorrow at it.
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ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Effect of Hike in Oil Price On Ship ping Industry

*302. SHRI Y. ESWARA REDDY:
Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Indian Shipping Industry would suffer grievously as a result of the oil price hike; and

(b) if so, the broad outlines there of and the steps taken thereon?

THE MINISTER OF SHIPPING
AND TRANSPORT (SHRI KAMLA-
PATI TRIPATHI): (a) and (b).
The non-availability as well as un certain availability of bunkers and their fluctuating prices are causing difficulties for the Indian Shipping Industry. The Shipping Conferences in the Overseas sector are levying or proposing to levy bunker surcharges.
Specific complaints from Shipping Companies about non-availability o$
bunkers at foreign ports are being:
taken up through our embassies for obtaining bunkers.

SHRI Y. ESWARA REDDY: May I know the daily fuel consumption--**
of oil—in our ships and how much more «s costing us daily at it tenilfe «C the incpeaae in the rate o& oil}
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SHIU Y. ESWARA REDDY: May I know whether this increase in the price of oil is going to have any direct effect on the discontinuance of any of our shipping services?

MV *w?ri<rfo faqreft ?fr
<sreff | f t  \ wfirr zr? mj?rr u r o  $ \
sra ^ qr?r 7<$r m , f»i^
*ft * i w  v f m  %?n 1 r-rfrr 3*

«rctf f for q r ^ *r sfr
O T f t  n r t* f,3r ^ ?r ttT  f  7 *T

H -n̂ Tj far * r̂prrr 1

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA
HALDER: May I know from the hon Minister what will be the total ex pense involved due to increase of the price of fuel annually?

«ft wtrmqfw fwnft *t f w ,
•Terr t f o t f t n r* fa r  *r*n%

&  ^ r t  srtft «rgr srr; |  1 3ft

y ra rh r ^tjtt |  srer sr 4 t f& rn ftfa r ?r|V

fsrr  %  qan tt*t 1

Milk Booth In Jaidev Park (Delhi)

*303. SHRI HARI SINGH: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 6454 on 9th April, 1973, regarding the opening of
& Milk Depot of D.M.S. in Jaidev Park and to state:

(a) whether a milk booth has been already erected in the Colony but has not so far been opened «v«n when there is sufficient demand of zniik inthe area;

'(b) $£ so, th£ reasons thereof and the tirfte by which the Government proposes to open the said depot; and

(c) a list -of applicants from this*
area so far registered with the D.M.S. and the nurfiber of bottles of milk required by them?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE*
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE-
(PROF. SHER SINGH): (a) and (b).
The C P.W.D. has not so far complet ed the construction of the milk booths in Jaidev Park with the result that it has not been possible for DMS to-
commission the booth so far The-
milk booth will be commissioned as soon as it is handed by CPWD to DMS and a minimum number of tokens for 300 bottles are available for this depot

(t) On icquest from the Jaidev
Park House Owners Wei tare Associa tion the D'lhi M lk Scheme registered 113 applicants in August, 1972, for issue of fresh tokens for a total of 509 bottles A list of applicants together with their requirements is laid on the T (' le of th* House I Platt d in Library
See No LT-'5882/ 73]

MR SPEAKER' May I, before you get up to ask a supplementary bring this to your attention? You have asked a question about this Milk Booth. Such a long answer has come.
Then, you have asked about the name of the persons and bottles. The ans wer has come to so many pages. It would 'have been better if this had been settled with the Minister. Mr.
Sathe had asked a question and the reply to same question had come to 49 pages. The Ministry should have given a brief reply. This information must have been taken out from somewhere and given there but they will have to be printed in the De bates. You cannot imagine what cost it would come to for the Lok Sabha Secretariat But, anyway, these ate minor matters which could have beent

